
 

 

Agenda - Interim Subordinate Legislation Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 7 June 2021 

Meeting time: 10.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddSubordinateLegislation@senedd.

wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.Senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (10.00-10.30)  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

10.30   

2 Committee Remit 

10.30-10.40 (Pages 1 - 6)  

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 1 – Committee remit 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from Item 4 

10.40   

4 Committee procedures and ways of working 

10.40-11.00 (Pages 7 - 33)  

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 2 – Ways of working 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 3 – Merits report for Statutory Instruments laid but not 

formally scrutinised by the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in 

the Fifth Senedd  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

11.00-11.05 (Pages 34 - 35)  

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 4 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

5.1 SL(6)007 - The Relaxation of School Reporting Requirements (Wales) 

(Coronavirus) Regulations 2021 

   

6 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

11.05-11.15   

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

6.1 SL(6)002 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 7) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 36 - 45) 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 5 – Report 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 6 – Regulations 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 8 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 11 May 2021 

6.2 SL(6)004 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel, Operator 

Liability and Public Health Information to Travellers) (Wales) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 46 - 73) 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 9 – Report 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 10 – Regulations 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 11 – Explanatory Memorandum 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 12 – Letter from the First Minister, 14 May 2021 

Draft Affirmative Resolution Instruments 



 

 

6.3 SL(6)005 - The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2021  

 (Pages 74 - 96) 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 13 – Report 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 14 – Regulations 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 15 – Explanatory Memorandum 

6.4 SL(6)006 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Forestry) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 97 - 106) 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 16 – Report 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 17 – Regulations 

ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 18 – Explanatory Memorandum 



 

Welsh Parliament 
 

Interim Subordinate 
Legislation Committee remit 
June 2021 

www.senedd.wales 

Purpose 

1. The paper sets out the remit and responsibilities of the Interim Subordinate 
Legislation Committee. 

Recommendation 

2. The Committee is invited to note its remit. 

Background 

3. The rules and procedures of the Senedd are laid out in Standing Orders. 
Standing Order 16.1 requires the Senedd to establish committees with power 
within their remit to: 

“(i) examine the expenditure, administration and policy of the 
government and associated public bodies; 

(ii) examine legislation; 

(iii) undertake other functions specified in Standing Orders; and 

(iv) consider any matter affecting Wales.” 

4. In doing this, the Business Committee has to ensure that every area of 
responsibility of the Welsh Government and associated public bodies, and all 
matters relating to the legislative competence of the Senedd and functions of the 
Welsh Ministers and of the Counsel General, are subject to committee scrutiny. 

  

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

https://senedd.wales/NAfW%20Documents/Assembly%20Business%20section%20documents/Standing_Orders/Clean_SOs.eng.pdf


Committee remit 

1 

Committee remit 

5. The remit of this Committee, as agreed by the Senedd on 26 May 2021, is: 

to carry out the functions of the responsible committee set out in Standing 
Order 21. 

6. Standing Order 21 is attached at Annex 1.  

  

Pack Page 2



2 

Annex 1: Standing Order 21 – Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee or Committees  

21.1 In proposing the remits of committees under Standing Order 16.2 or 16.3, the 
Business Committee must ensure that responsibility for the functions in Standing 
Order 21 is assigned to a committee or committees (referred to within Standing 
Order 21 as “a responsible committee”).  

Functions  

21.2 A responsible committee must consider all statutory instruments or draft 
statutory instruments required by any enactment to be laid before the Senedd 
and report on whether the Senedd should pay special attention to the instrument 
or draft on any of the following grounds:  

i. that there appears to be doubt as to whether it is intra vires;  

ii. that it appears to make unusual or unexpected use of the powers conferred 
by the enactment under which it is made or to be made;  

iii. that the enactment which gives the power to make it contains specific 
provisions excluding it from challenge in the courts;  

iv. that it appears to have retrospective effect where the authorising 
enactment does not give express authority for this;  

v. that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs further explanation;  

vi. that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil statutory 
requirements;  

vii. that there appear to be inconsistencies between the meaning of its English 
and Welsh texts;  

viii. that it uses gender specific language;  

ix. that it is not made o
[...]
ing Order 21.3B must report on the 
appropriate procedure using the following criteria:  

i. whether the memorandum is sufficiently clear and transparent about why 
the government is of the opinion that the negative resolution procedure 
should apply; 

ii. whether the memorandum is sufficiently clear and transparent as to the 
changes that are being made by the regulations;  

iii. whether there has been adequate consultation on the regulations;  

Pack Page 4



4 

iv. whether the memorandum is sufficiently clear and transparent about the 
impact the regulations may have on equality and human rights;  

v. whether the regulations raise matters of public, political or legal 
importance; and  

vi. any other matters the committee considers appropriate.  

21.4 A responsible committee must make any report under Standing Order 21.2 or 
21.3 in respect of any statutory instrument or draft statutory instrument no later 
than 20 days after the instrument or draft has been laid.  

21.4A Where the enactment requiring the statutory instrument or draft statutory 
instrument to be laid before the Senedd specifies timings in relation to the 
Senedd’s consideration of the statutory instrument or draft statutory instrument, 
then:  

i. the time limit in Standing Order 21.4 does not apply;  

ii. the Business Committee may establish and publish a timetable for the 
responsible committee or committees to report.  

21.4B A responsible committee must make any report under Standing Order 21.3B 
in respect of any relevant draft statutory instrument no later than 14 days after a 
draft of the instrument has been laid. Standing Order 21.4A(ii) does not apply to 
those draft statutory instruments.  

21.5 In calculating for the purposes of Standing Order 21.4 or 21.4B any period of 
days, no account is to be taken of any time during which the Senedd is dissolved 
or is in recess for more than 4 days.  

21.6 Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3 do not apply to proposed or draft Orders in 

[...]
Senedd 

18 

consumption of food and drink outdoors (from 6.00 am onwards that 
day). 

 Provided the act took place on or after 26 March 2020, outdoors 
gatherings of up to 30 people are allowed to celebrate the 
solemnisation of a marriage, formation of a civil partnership or an 
alternative wedding ceremony, or the life of a deceased person. 

 People gathering when working in people’s homes, for example by 
tradespeople, is allowed without it needing to be necessary or without 
the need for a “reasonable alternative” (unless at Alert Level 4).  

 “Pilot” events may now be organised with the permission of the Welsh 
Ministers.  

Date Made: 23 April 2021  
Date Laid: 23 April 2021 
Coming into force date: 24 and 26 April 2021 (see above) 
28 day approval period ends: 3 June 2021 

 

Pack Page 33



   
 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

7 June 2021 

SL(6)007 – The Relaxation of School Reporting 
Requirements (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2021 

Procedure: Made Negative 

These Regulations amend a number of existing regulations relating to school reporting 
requirements, in response to the impact on schools of coronavirus. These are:  
 

• The School Governors’ Annual Reports (Wales) Regulations 2011 (“the Annual Report 
Regulations”); 

• The Head Teacher's Report to Parents and Adult Pupils (Wales) Regulations 2011 
(“the Reporting Regulations”); 

• The School Information (Wales) Regulations 2011 (“the School Information 
Regulations”); and 

• The School Performance Information (Wales) Regulations 2011 (“the School 
Performance Regulations”).  

The Welsh Government considers that schools, local authorities and governing bodies may 
be unable to comply with certain statutory reporting requirements, and that such 
requirements may also pose a disproportionate administrative burden on those responsible. 

The Annual Report Regulations set out the information that must be published by a school 
governing body in an annual report. Therefo
[...]
 of the data regulated by the School 
Information Regulations, particularly the data on pupil absences. As such, the Welsh 
Government considers that this should not be published in a school prospectus. Regulation 4 
of these Regulations disapplies the obligation on a school governing body to include in any 
school prospectus the data set out in paragraph 30 of Schedule 3 to those Regulations (data 
relating to pupil absences) in respect of the 2020-2021 school year. 

The School Performance Regulations regulate the transfer of information relating to the 
educational performance of pupils from head teachers to school governing bodies, local 
authorities and the Welsh Ministers. The Welsh Government considers that extended periods 
of home learning for many pupils, and home working for teachers, will have a negative 
impact on the quality of some of the data regulated by the School Performance Regulations. 
Many schools will not have completed the foundation phase and key stage assessments and 
the collection of this data by Welsh Ministers, via local authorities, will not take place for the 
2020-2021 school year. Regulation 5 of these Regulations disapplies the obligations on a 
school to supply the prescribed information relating to the 2020-2021 school year to local 
authorities, and on local authorities to supply that information to the Welsh Ministers. 

 
Parent Act: Education Act 1996, Education Act 1997, Education Act 2002 
Date Made: 23 May 2021 
Date Laid: 25 May 2021 
Coming into force date: 18 June 2021 

Pack Page 35



   
 

 

SL(6)002 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 7) 
Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (the “International Travel Regulations”).  

The International Travel Regulations impose requirements on persons entering Wales after 
having been abroad. They include a requireme
[...]
and (or Scotland) and remain there in managed 
isolation for 10 days before travelling on to Wales.  In addition, for arrivals from “amber list 
countries” exemption from isolation was made more restrictive so that isolation for 10 days 
is generally required but a person may leave isolation for a limited period for work purposes. 
 
These Regulations add Maldives, Nepal and Turkey to the “red list” of countries.   
 
Not adhering to the 21 day convention allows these Regulations to come into force at the 
earliest opportunity and continue the four nation approach to international travel; in view of 
the changing evidence on risk in relation to this disease this is considered necessary and 
justifiable in this case. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, Siwan Davies, Director of 
Senedd Business, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian 
Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 

Pack Page 44

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


Yours sincerely, 

 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 45



   
 

 

SL(6)004 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel, Operator Liability and Public 
Health Information to Travellers) (Wales) 
(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend: 

• Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (“the 
International Travel Regulations”); 

• Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel, Pre-Departure Testing and 
Operator Liability) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 (“the Operator Liability 
Regulations”); and  

• the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health Information for Persons Travelling 
to Wales etc.) Regulations 2020 (the “Public Health Information Regulations”). 

The International Travel Regulations imp
[...]
ous Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 
 
In accordance with section 11A(4) of the Statutory Instruments Act 1946 I am notifying 
you that this Statutory Instrument will come into force from 06:00 hours Monday 17 
May, less than 21 days after it has been laid. A copy of the instrument and the 
Explanatory Memorandum that accompanies it are attached for your information. 
 
This statutory instrument amends the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International 
Travel) (Wales) Regulations 2020, the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International 
Travel, Pre-Departure Testing and Operator Liability) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 and the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health Information for 
Persons Travelling to Wales etc.) Regulations 2020. 
 
These Regulations introduce a three level traffic light system of risk ratings for 
countries and territories and associated isolation and testing requirements for people 
who have arrived from those different destinations.   
 
Not adhering to the 21 day convention allows these Regulations to come into force at 
the earliest opportunity and continue the four nation approach to international travel; in 
view of the changing evidence on risk in relation to this disease this is considered 
necessary and justifiable in this case. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 72

mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales


 

 

I am copying this letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales and Trefnydd,  
Siwan Davies, Director of Senedd Business, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and 
Committee Services and Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee 
Service. 
 

Yours sincerely 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 73



   
 

 

SL(6)005 – The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 (“the Regulations”) will 
make amendments to the Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (“the 2018 
Regulati
[...]
inesses when moving goods within the UK internal 
market. 

 
 

 
Competition Assessment 
 
The Regulations are not expected to impact on levels of competition in 
Wales or the competitiveness of Welsh businesses. 
 

 

Pack Page 96



   
 

 

SL(6)006 – The Plant Health (Fees) (Forestry) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations will make amendments to the Plant Health (Fees) (Forestry) (Wales) 
Regulations 2019 (“the 2019 Regulations”) which apply in relation to Wales. 

These Regulations make amendments to provide an exemption from the payment of fees for 
pre-export and export certification services where goods are moving from Wales to a 
business or private individuals in Northern Ireland.  The exemption also applies to 
movements of goods by private individuals. 

These Regulations also amend an error in Schedule 3 of the 2019 Regulations, where the 
reference was to weight whereas the reference should have been to volume. This means that 
Schedule 3 will be consistent with the Plant Health (Fees) (Forestry) (England and Scotland) 
Regulations 2015. 

Procedure 

Draft Affirmative. 

The Welsh Ministers have laid a draft of the Regulations before the Senedd. The Welsh 
Ministers cannot make the Regulations unless the Senedd approves the draft Regulations. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny 

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 
instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

We note there has been no consultation on these Regulations. In particular, we note the 
following paragraphs in the Explanatory Memorandum: 

“Stakeholders have not been consulted regarding the exemption from the payment of 
fees for pre-export and export certificatio
[...]
ent 
 
The Regulations are not expected to impact on levels of competition in 
Wales or the competitiveness of Welsh businesses. 
 

 

Pack Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Committee Remit
	Purpose
	Recommendation
	Background
	Committee remit
	Annex 1: Standing Order 21 – Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

	4 Committee procedures and ways of working
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 3
	SL(5)797 - The Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)800 - The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Decisions, Documents and Meetings) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)801 - The Bee Diseases and Pests Control (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)802 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 4) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)803 - The Town and Country Planning (Strategic Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)804 – The Agricultural Holdings (Units of Production) (Wales) Order 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)805 - The Sea Fishing (Penalty Notices) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)806 - The Government of Maintained Schools (Training Requirements for Governors) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)807 - Code of Practice on the Delivery of Autism Services
	Procedure:  Draft Negative

	SL(5)808 - The Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential Tenancies: Extension of Period of Protection from Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)809 - The Meat Preparations (Amendment and Transitory Modification) (Wales) (EU Exit) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)810 - The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Made Affirmative

	SL(5)811 - The Food, Animal Feed and Seeds (Miscellaneous Amendments and Transitional Provisions) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)812 - The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Order 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)813 - The Countryside Access (Local Access Forums) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)814 - The Regulated Services (Annual Returns) (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)815 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 5) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 6) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Made Affirmative

	SL(5)817 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 5) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Negative

	SL(5)818 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 5) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 7) Regulations 2021
	Procedure:  Made Affirmative

	SL(5)819 - The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021
	Procedure: Negative

	SL(5)820 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 6) Regulations 2021
	Procedure: Negative

	SL(5)82 1 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 5) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 8) Regulations 2021
	Procedure: Made Affirmative



	5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
	7 June 2021
	SL(6)007 – The Relaxation of School Reporting Requirements (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2021

	6.1 SL(6)002 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 7) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)002 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 7) Regulations 2021
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 6
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 7
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 8

	6.2 SL(6)004 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel, Operator Liability and Public Health Information to Travellers) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)004 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel, Operator Liability and Public Health Information to Travellers) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 10
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 11
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 12

	6.3 SL(6)005 - The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)005 – The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 14
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 15

	6.4 SL(6)006 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Forestry) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)006 – The Plant Health (Fees) (Forestry) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 17
	ISLC(6)-01-21 – Paper 18




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Interim Subordinate Legislation 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Video Conference via Zoom
Meeting date: Monday, 7 June 2021
Meeting time: 10.30 - 10.52

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/12331

------

Attendance

Category Names

Members of the 
Senedd:

David Rees MS (Chair)

Rhys ab Owen MS

Mark Isherwood MS

Jack Sargeant MS

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 
that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 
health. 

There were no apologies or substitutions.

http://senedd.tv/


2 Committee Remit 

Members noted the remit and responsibilities of the Committee, which has been 
established on a temporary basis under Standing Order 16 in order to carry out the 
functions of the responsible committee set out in Standing Order 21.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from Item 4 

The Committee agreed the motion.

4 Committee procedures and ways of working 

The Committee noted the Standing Orders that apply to committees, and the roles and 
responsibilities of Members and officials. The Committee also discussed its preferred 
way of working. In the event of any technical disruption affecting the Chair, under 
Standing Order 17.22 the Committee agreed to elect Jack Sargeant MS as temporary 
chair  for all future meetings of the Interim Subordinate Legislation Committee should 
the need arise.

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

5.1 SL(6)007 - The Relaxation of School Reporting Requirements (Wales) (Coronavirus) 

Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

6 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

6.1 SL(6)002 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 7) Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.



6.2 SL(6)004 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel, Operator 

Liability and Public Health Information to Travellers) (Wales) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

6.3 SL(6)005 - The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

6.4 SL(6)006 - The Plant Health (Fees) (Forestry) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting point identified.


